The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be
made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at
statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption

The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the discount rate of 7 percent, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentagepoint
lower (6 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8 percent) than the current rate:

1 %
Decrease -
6%

Current
Assumption
7%

1%
Increase -
8%

Town's proportionate share
of the net pension liability $377,640  $86,374  ($158,310)

Pension plan fiduciary net position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2019,
were as follows:

(Dollars in Thousands)

Employees'
Retirement System

Police and Fire
Retirement System  Total

Employers' total
pension liability  $ 189,803,429  34,128,100  223,931,529
Plan net position $ 182,718,124  32,451,037  215,169,161
Employers' net pension
liability $ 7,085,305  1,677,063  8,762,368

Ratio of Plan net
position to the
employers' total
pension liability  96.27%  95.09%  96.09%

2.  Lease Commitments and Leased Assets

The Town leases equipment under operating leases.  Total rental expenditures on such leases for the
fiscal year ended December, 2019  were approximately $0.  The maximum future non-conciliable
operating lease payments are as follows:

Year Ending Date  Amount
2020  $ 835.92
2021   835.92
2022   835.92
2023   835.92

- End of Illustrative Notes -

	TownofGranby-AUD-2019.pdf
	AUD 2019.pdf
	Illustrative Notes.pdf